






















From:	 Kris Balow <krisbalow@gmail.com>
Sent:	 Friday, October 19, 2018 2:20 PM
To:	 Kelly Wicker
Subject:	 Re: Garage Variance Comments
Attachments:	 image005.jpg

Hi Kelly,

Please find my response below addressing the additional needs per the
Community Development  section:

Community Development
5. Please provide additional information regarding the need for an additional
garage and how  there is a special circumstance regarding the property or use
of property that necessitates the  need for a variance.

Kris Balow response:

We desire to keep our vehicles housed in a protected garage, to keep them out
of the elements  and for overall security. Additionally, with a growing
family we have an increased need for  storage of vehicles, bicycles, sporting
goods equipment and related items. Furthermore I  personally maintain our
large yard and house and therefore have an abundance of tools, lawn
maintenance equipment and lawn chemicals that needs stored outside of the
house. We desire to  keep all items in a garage for protection from the
elements and overall security of our  belongings.

Per our HOA we are not allowed to have sheds on our property and therefore do
not have other  means for a suitable working place and safe storage. Our goal
is to create safe areas for our  children and belongings, whereas to keep
dangerous tools, chemicals and lawn equipment away
in areas not frequented by our children. The requested variance to the
structure size is needed to  facilitate this area and to provide fire
protection from our primary dwelling. Furthermore it is our  responsibility
and goal to maintain the aesthetics and resale value of our home, and the
current  zoning does not permit us develop a structure that will blend into
our neighborhood and current  property.

Please let me know if you have additional questions, and I look forward to
our next steps in this  process.

Thanks,

Kris Balow
614-937-7382
 On Fri, Oct 19, 2018 at 12:06 PM Kelly Wicker <Kelly.Wicker@gahanna.gov>
wrote:
Kristopher,
Please see the attached comment letter from the staff review for your project
at 1475 Harrison  Pond Dr. Please review the letter and provide a disposition
of comments, revised plans, and/or  other information as requested for
further review. The disposition of comments needs to include  both the
original comment and the appropriate response. If desired, these comments can
be  emailed. Please let me know if you have any further questions.
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Thank you,

Kelly Wicker
Zoning Clerk
Department of Public Service & Engineering

City of Gahanna
200 S. Hamilton Rd.
Gahanna, Ohio 43230
614.342.4025
kelly.wicker@gahanna.gov
www.gahanna.gov



 

200 S. Hamilton Rd.  Gahanna, Ohio 43230  
614.342.4010 (Phone)  614.342.4100 (Fax) 

 
October 22, 2018 
 
Kristopher J Balow 
1475 Harrison Pond Dr 
Gahanna, OH 43230 
 
RE:   Project 1475 Harrison Pond Dr 
 1475 Harrison Pond Dr 
  
Dear Kristopher J Balow: 
 
The following comments were generated from the review of the submitted plans and documents for the 
referenced project.   
 

Building 

 
1. Building permits will be required for the structure. 

 

Parks 

 
2. No Comment Per Julie Hussey 

 

Public Safety 

 
3. No comments or concerns from the police department. 

 

Public Service & Engineering 

 
4. Record plans indicate a 6" tile in the vicinity of the proposed garage.  The tile shall be rerouted and 

maintained if encountered during construction. 
 

Fire District 

 
5. No Comment 

 

Soil & Water Conservation District 

 
6. No comment received.  

 
 
If you have any comments or questions, please contact me at kelly.wicker@gahanna.gov or (614) 342-4025. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Kelly Wicker 
Administrative Assistant 



                                         

 

Herb Capital of Ohio 
200 South Hamilton Road • Gahanna, OH 43230 

614.342.4000 Phone • 614.342.4100 Fax • www.gahanna.gov 

 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT STAFF REPORT 

Request Summary 
This is a request to permit an accessory structure, a two car garage, on the property located at 1475 
Harrison Pond Drive.  Variances are necessary in order to permit the garage at the requested height and 
in the proposed location.  The zoning code limits the height of detached accessory structures to 15 feet.  
The request is for 20 feet.  The zoning code also requires a side yard setback of ten feet for properties 
zoned Single Family 2 (SF-2).  A five foot side yard setback has been requested.  Approval of the 
variances will allow for a total of two garages allowing for a total of five vehicles.   

Alternatives to a variance include the following: 
• Decreasing the size of the garage so that it can meet side yard setbacks.  This could be 

accomplished by limiting the garage to a one car garage. 
• Attaching the garage to the main use structure.  This would potentially eliminate the need for 

the side yard setback variance and it would eliminate the need for a height variance. 
 

Variance  
Planning Commission shall not grant a variance unless it finds that all of the following conditions apply: 

a) There are special circumstances or conditions applying to the land, building or use referred to in 
the application. 

b) The granting of the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of substantial 
property rights. 

c) The granting of the application will not materially affect adversely the health or safety of 
persons residing or working in the neighborhood of the proposed use and will not be materially 
detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to property or improvements in such 
neighborhood. 

 
Recommendation 
Planning and Development staff do not object the variance request, however, there appear to be 
possible alternatives that would eliminate or reduce the number of variances.  The code has different 
standards for additions than accessory structures.  Attaching the garage to the home would classify the 
request as an addition.  If it were an addition then the maximum height of the structure would be the 
same as the home, 32 feet.  This may also eliminate the need for a setback variance. 
 
It should be noted that the lot is very large as it is just under one acre in size, however, much of the lot is 
not buildable as a large easement runs along the east side of the property.  The plat does not dimension 
the easement but it appears to be approximately 40 feet in width.  This does limit the buildable area of 
the lot and could be considered a special circumstance. 
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Location/Zoning Map 

 

Plat 

 

Easement 
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Respectfully Submitted By:  
Michael Blackford, AICP 
Deputy Director 


